(iii) in relation to any Defaults occurring in each Call-Off  

Contract Year that commences after the end of the CallOff 

Contract Period, the higher of to one million pounds 

(£1,000,000) in each such Call-Off Contract Year and a 

sum equal to one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) 

of the Call-Off Contract Charges payable to the Supplier 

under this Call-Off Contract in the last Call-Off Contract 

Year commencing during the Call-Off Contract Period.   

Subject to Clauses 33.1 (Unlimited Liability) and 33.2 (Financial Limits) and without